

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

THURSDAY, THE TWENTIETH DAY OF JANUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY TWO

:PRESENT:

THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 1987 OF 2021

Between:

G. Subbaiah, S/o. G. Venkata Subbaiah,

...Petitioner

AND

1. A.N.V. Gopal since died,
2. A.K. Rama Devi @ D.K. Rama Devi, D/o. ANV Gopal, Advocate, Aged about 31 years, Occ: Advocate, R/o H. No. 16-2-781/55/14A, State Bank Colony, Saidabad, Hyderabad.
3. K. Anitha, W/o. Vishwanadha Naidu, Aged 40 years, Occ: Govt. Service, R/o. Flat No.203, Sri Rama Sai Apartments, Madhava Nagar, Saidabad, Hyderabad.
4. P. Somasekhar, S/o. Shanakram, Aged about 57 years, Occ: Advocate, R/o H.No.16-2-781/55/14A, State Bank Colony, Saidabad, Hyderabad.

...Respondents/Respondents

Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to present this Memorandum of Civil Revision Petition, against the I.A No. 235 of 2020 in O.S. No. 864 of 2009, dated. 08th September, 2021, on the file of the Court of XVII Addl. Senior Civil Judge, City Civil Court.

IA NO: 1 OF 2021

Petition under Section 151 of CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the Writ Petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings in O.S 864 of 2009 on the file of the court of the XVII Additional Senior Civil Judge City Civil Court Hyderabad, pending disposal of the above CRP No.1987 of 2021, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court order dated 16-12-2021 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI E V V S RAVI KUMAR Advocate for the Petitioner and Mr. K.Manik Prabhu learned counsel for Respondent No.2, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

Mr. K. Manik Prabhu, learned counsel submits that he has entered appearance for respondent NO.2, and prays for three weeks time to file counter affidavit.

List on 24-02-2022.

Interim order passed earlier shall continue.

SD/- **K ONESIM**
Assistant Registrar

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The XVII Additional Senior Civil Judge, City Civil Court at Hyderabad.
2. One CC to M/s. E. V. V. S. RAVI KUMAR, Advocate [OPUC].
3. One spare copy.

HIGH COURT

UBJ



DATED: 20/01/2022

LIST ON 24-02-2022

ORDER

CRP.No.1987 of 2021

INTERIM ORDER EXTENSION

