

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA**

**Main Case: C.R.P.No.1987 of 2021**

**PROCEEDING SHEET**

<b>SL. No.</b>	<b>DATE</b>	<b>ORDER</b>	<b>OFFICE NOTE</b>
	16.12.2025	<p data-bbox="464 577 568 611"><b><u>NNR,J</u></b></p> <p data-bbox="746 667 1066 701" style="text-align: center;"><b><u>I.A.Nos.1 to 3 of 2024</u></b></p> <p data-bbox="464 725 1350 869">I.A.No.1 of 2024 is filed seeking to condone the delay of 21 days in representation of the application to set aside the abatement caused due to the death of the deceased appellent.</p> <p data-bbox="464 893 1350 981">I.A.No.2 of 2024 is filed seeking to set-aside the abatement caused due to the death of the deceased appellent.</p> <p data-bbox="464 1005 1350 1193">I.A.No.3 of 2024 is filed seeking to bring the proposed LR petitioner Nos.2 to 4 as petitioner Nos.2 to 4 being legal heirs of deceased appellent, thereby GPA holder will continue as petitioner No.4 in the main CRP.</p> <p data-bbox="560 1218 1286 1252">No representation on behalf of proposed petitioners.</p> <p data-bbox="464 1276 1350 1373">Learned counsel for the respondents reported no objection.</p> <p data-bbox="464 1397 1350 1494">For the reasons stated in the accompanying affidavits, the applications are allowed.</p> <p data-bbox="786 1518 1121 1552" style="text-align: center;"><b><u>C.R.P.No.1987 of 2021</u></b></p> <p data-bbox="464 1588 1350 1742">Registry is directed to print the name of Mr Srutha K Mandhata in place of Mr.E.V.V.S.Ravi Kumar, as learned counsel for the petitioners.</p> <p data-bbox="560 1767 1086 1800">Issue fresh notice to respondent No.3.</p> <p data-bbox="464 1825 1350 1921">Learned counsel for the petitioners is permitted to take out personal notice on respondent No.3 and also on the counsel</p>	<p data-bbox="1374 611 1414 629">Note:</p> <p data-bbox="1374 645 1528 712">Transferred to I.O. folder before corrections, if any.</p>

<b>SL. No.</b>	<b>DATE</b>	<b>ORDER</b>	<b>OFFICE NOTE</b>
		<p>appearing for respondent No.3 before the trial Court through speed post with acknowledgment due (SPAD) and file proof of service in the Registry by the next date of hearing.</p> <p>List on 08.01.2026.</p> <p>Meanwhile, Registry is directed to carryout necessary amendment.</p> <p>Learned counsel for the petitioners is permitted to file amended fair copy of petition by the next date of hearing.</p> <p style="text-align: right;"><b>NNR,J</b> KRL</p>	

